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ABSTRACT \ )

An analysis of the student and teacher attitude
questionnaires revealed a strong differernce between teachers and
students in their experiences with Virginia Beach 45-15 program where
stddents attend classes 45 days and break 15 days year round.
Teachers were almost in total support of the berefits and advantages
of 45-15. Students were more ambivalent. There was disagreement
between teachers and students concerning the amount of time teachers
had to spend reviewing material after each three week vacation.
Teachers thought 45%15 decrz2ased reviewing time but students felt
+heir teachers spent a long time reviewing after each break. There
was also disagreement as_to whether the frequert vacations increased
the students® concentratior ability. Students felt the vacations were
not helpful while teachers felt.they were. A third disSagreement was
over the multi-age, multi-grade groupings. The students liked being
in classes with students older and younger than themselves, but
teachers thought the groupings were less than helpful. Finally,
teacheryg and students disagreed on the sugeessfulness of 45-15 in
educating students. Teachers thought 45-15 was highly beneficial as
compared to the traditional schedule, but students felt they learned
no more under 45-15 than they learned in a nine month schools
(Author/BJG). . s :
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PURPOSE OF THE STUDY

¢ The Office of Research, Planning and Development of the Virginia
Beach City Public Schools developed two separate questionnaires to
evgluate the attitudes of teachers and students in the 45-15 program
to the year-round school schedule. The attitude study is one aspect
of a compiehcnsive pilot program that evaluated academic achiévement
of students, capital and operational outlay of the séhoo} system, and
pa{ental and community responsc to a dramatic change in the public
school caleﬂdar. The purpose of the present étudy was to determine
the affective.perceptions of 45-15 teachers and students to;ard their
novel school experiences so that some descriﬁgive statements could be
made about the 5ubjec§ive impact "year-round schooling has had on the

v

educational and personal lives of the pilot's student-teacher populations.

RESEARCH PROCEDURES

1

Subjects and Proccdures. The questionnaires were administercd to tecachers

and students in the four 45-15 pilot schools after they had experienced a

‘full year of year-round schooling. All teachers werc requested to complete ’

g

the tcacher questionnaire independently. Onec‘hundred and forty-four

teacher questionnaires were included in the study. Since a survey of the

total student, populaticn at the four schools would be unwieldly and

unnecessary in the data analysis, a sample of students from each of the

four schools was drawn. All fourth and sixth grade 45-15 students

.

P

were administcered the cuestionnaire in their separate classrooms. The
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age groups were selected since it was expected that those students

L

would be old enough to respond to a questionnaire in a serious manner.

[}

Also, all of the students would have several years of experience with the
B . i B

«

traditional, nine-month school.schedule. Teachers were requested to

~ ’

. read the questions aloud as the students read them silently and to

explain the meaning of the questions if any were confusing to the

¢

students. Nine hundred and seventy-nine student questionnaires were

includcd .in the survey. ) ) ’

o

”
.o

K

Materials. Seperate questionnaires were developed to tap teacher and
_student attitudes. The validity of the questionnaires was measured by

asking knowledgeable judges, (schpol superintendent, assistant super-

jintendents, principals, teachers, and the school public information officer)
to evaluate each question for its clarity and relevance. The reliability of

&
the questionnaires was measured by the test-retest method. Both sets of

.questionnaires were administered to the subjects at four different intervals.

Each interval was separated by four weeks. Responses obtained at the
different intervals were compared and the reliability coefficient was .87

for the student questionnaire and .84 for the teacher questionnaire.

) J RESULTS (
4

Student Survey.,

.

%

.. * Understanding of 45-15 Kationale
Four questiq%s were included in the student attitude survey to

determine the students' understanding of the rationale behind the

/

45-15 program!/ 1In general students had a very good knowledge of why

»

¢
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45-15 was instituted and what procedures were being followed in the

pilot. The students knew that the plén was a two-year test (Table 1),
. ’ -
that it was attempted because it could increase the number of children,

ahtdnding a school (Table 2), and that they.did not volunteer to be
in-the pilot (Table 3). Fugthérmore, the students understead that they

couldn't use their 15-day vacation to.return to school for make-up work

(Table 4).

/s

. Affective Nature of Student Attitude .

4

. -

five instances did negative or positivg attitudes include as many as(,

60 percent -of the respondants, Although a modest majority'o£ students
indicated that they lfked school (fable 5), they &ere less than definitive'.
in their attitude toward 45-15. When asked directly if ﬁhéy liked 45-15,

the students showed an even split between those.who liked the program

ard those who did not (Table 6). It could be said that the twelve-month

R o . e e
-experience with year-round school was less than%ggcccssful in winniihg ‘the

students' support.  Only 23 perdent‘of the students responded -that théy

“liked it when they initially heard they would be going to year-round

»

school., After a year's experience with the program, the students with
. a positive attitude increased by just 13 perccnt.since only 36 percent

resgondcd that théy would choose to continue to go to a 45-15 school

v

rather than to a school with a more traditional schedule (Tables 7 and 8). .

%

An analysis of some area in which it was hoped the 45-15 schedule

, was going to be beneficial to students might indicate why students were

. P L, P . - - v
‘80 ambiguous in their attitude toward year-round school. Oie aspect

. of the program which was hoped“to be an edicational aid wag~the fre-

o

-

O

~ Students' affective reaction to. 45-15 was ambivalent. . In only R




TABLE 1

' DON'T NO .

SCHOOL YES NO oW __|RESPONSE| TOTAL*
lolland ' 57.4 4.8 | 269 | .9 100
Plaza 62.9 12.4 |-26.7) | .0 100
Windsor .Oaks 63.0 6.6 | 30.4, .0 100
Windcor Woods 71.3 8.5 | 19.9] .3 100 -
Average 6L.6 . 10.5 | 24.¢€ .3 ‘

13 N ] ’
T ) "?able 1 -~ Statement to{which response was
_ given: '"The 45-15 program is a test by -the
School Board lasting for two years.'
. . ) . Data presented by percent of each school
! . : responding in each:cdtégory.

-

\

*Note: Column percerntages were caiculated
by computer. There are some. small discrep-
encies duc to program design.
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TABLE 2
e , “olpowr | owo .
SCHOOL - YIS RO ! koW _ |RESPONSE|  TOTAL
Holland 46,3 20.8 | 32.4 ) ) 100
Plaza 60.6 14.3 | 25.1 | .0 " | 100
‘qindsor Oal.qs 60._8 - ]3.3 ) 26.0 oo 100
Windsof Woods 769 | 7.6 | 1.5 | .0 100
,/.7 ”
Average 1.
62.3 0 13.3. | 24.3 .1
Table 2 -~ St::izt‘:_emcznf to which response was
given: "The 45-15 program was -started becatuse
it could increase the number of children
attending each school".
Data presented by percent of cach school
‘responding. in cach category.
‘ -
~




" TABLE 3 S -6~

P , DON'T NO ,
SCHOOL YES . | NO | KNOW  [RESPONSE) TOTAL.
Nolland 25.9 '50.0 23.1 .9 100
i’,laza' 18.7 : 57.0 24.3 ' .0 . 100
Windsoxr Oaks 9.4 : 69.6 | 21.0 .0 »; .7100‘
Windsor Woods 20.2 | 67.4 l 12.4 -0 Be ,100,
= ‘
A i
vera T
verase 19.1 | 6.3 | 19.4 | .2

. Table 3 -~~~ .Statement to which response was
given: "All students in the 45-15 program
volunteered to attend the year-round schoois".

»

¥

Data preseijted by percent of each school
responding Jin each. category.

-




A TABLE 4 e :
DON'T NO .
. SCHOOL _vEs {\vo KNOW___|RESPONSE| _TOTAL
- Holland 32.4 43.1 [ 23.6 .9 100 -
T = -
Plaza 25.9. 45.0 28.3 .8 100 .
Windser Oaks 27.6 39.8 | 32.6 .0 100 - |
Windsoxr Woods 32.3 40.8 26,6 .3 100 | -
{Average . L. . .
29.8 42,2 27.5 o5 -
- 2 <¢ *
Table 4 -- Statement to which response was .
given:. "Students can refurn to schecol during :
their 15-day vacation cycles for make-up '
work", - ¥
P ,
Data presented by percent of each school l
responding in- each category, ) 1
1
. . i




SCHOOL YES - | WO 1})2‘;"’1* RESPONSE | _TOTAL
| liolJand 64.8 | 31.9 | 2.3 | .9 100
{Plaza 65.8 | w2 |96 | w6 | 100
ﬁindspr 0nks 60-2“ ‘ 0 33.7 6.1 | .0 . 100
mndsm: Woods 51.4 | 41.1 7.3 .3 . 100
{Average 54,5 | 38.5 | 6.5 | .4
e

Table 5 -~ Statement to which response was.
given: '"Do you like goingrto school?",

Data presented by perceﬁt:of each school

responding in each -category.

-

¥




L . TABLE 6.
. —o-
: , DON'T NO .
- ., ScHooL YES NO | RNOW  |RESPONSE| TOTAL |
HolJand 48.1 thk | 6.5 9 100 °
Plaza - 41,0 51.8 | 7.2 .0 100
Windsor Onls 47.0 hb, 2 8.8 .0 100
.. |Windsor Woods 45.6 . 44.4 -110.0 : .0 100
Average 45,3 | 46,3 | 8.3 .2
Table 6 -- Statement to which response was
Py given: '"Do you like 45-15?",
’ ¥ i

Data presénted by percent of cach school
responding in- each category. ~.

11




o = TABLE. 7 , °
\ ‘ ' -10-
DON'T NO
SCHOOL g = :

7 YES ] NO, —KBOW RESPONSY, | TOTAL
flolland 25.0 69.4 | 5.1- | .5 100
Plaza 19.5 69.7 |10.0 .8 100

|Windsor 0Oaks 23.2 72.9 3.9 .0 100
Windsor Woods 25.1 67.7 6.6 .6 100
Average 23,3 69.6 | 6.6 .5

- Table 7 <= Scatemerit to which résponsc—has
A given: '"pid you like it when you heard you

would be going to a year-round school?".

»

Data presented by percent of each schoovl responding
in each category.




. TABLE 8

between 45-15- and the September to June °

schedule?",

A

Data presentedibyfpegcent of each school r

responding in each category.

13

- w115
P “ DON'T | MO )
SCHOOL _ - YES ‘NO__| KNOW _ |RESPONSE| TOTAL |
Hollund 42.1° 47.2 9.7 | .9 100
Plaza 279 | 57.% | .3 | .4 100
Windsor Oaks 77' 39-2,"l 50:3 "-16-3 .0 100
< ~ [/ ) ] R E ) - =
Windsor Woods ‘,O/A | 36.6 f 52.0 1.2 14 .3. 100
2 * ‘/\ . ’ | ot~ .
Average - - I- EE;;///' 52.0 11.5 4
' T
: .
g Table 8 -=- Statement .to which response was
given: "Would you want tQ go to a 45-15
) , " school again next year if you could.choose !

-

b
v\"
RV o
o
¢
L
7
s
}‘;
.
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‘quent three-week vacations given to the students, Students were evenly

< *

divided in- their vacation prcference. Forty-seven and three tenths (47.3) .
\ , .
percént, preferred the, frequent short vacations as opposed to forty-seven
and seven tenths (47.7) percent vho preferred the lengthy summer vacation
L4 . - .

N, (Tébic 9)., On. the positive siﬁc, fifty-th¥ee (53) pércegt thought the
‘/ . ‘t' T

of school and sixty-nine

.

frequent v?cation?‘kgpt them from g'tting,tﬁycd
(69)‘pércén: indicated that gfteé their vacations they remembercéd the
material they lcqrhed‘bcforc their‘break'(Tﬁbles 10 and 11). But as far
as the students were concerned, there were q}so”somc negative cffects of
the ffcqucnt vacations, More.studcnﬁs than not thoughé_;ﬁ;ir tcacbers
spent a Iong,tiﬁe.af&er cach -of the fOufﬁvacatiéns going over mageriai

. v - ’ - .

* they previously leatned and they did not think the frequent vacations were

gTables 12 and 13).

‘helpful to them in épnécntrating,On their school work

) ~ . . N
A sccond~aspéct of 45-15 that was expectéd to be

I

benefical was tﬂe-

n *

~

multi-grade groupings.
* (59) percent indicated

-

*

-

-

-

,§Eudent§ tended to approve of

the plan. Fifty-nine

they liked being in classes with. older or younger

-

“ERIC
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» students (Table 14). i

. h
school administration was
¥ ! o

R4 . .
A ‘third aspect of .the 45-55 program which was of great concern to the

.= -

- —

thel efifect of year-round échool on the students' -

personal life. Agaih the positive effects scemed to equal the negative

effects.” 6L the positive side, sixty-six and six terths (66.6) percent

i ~ - .
" of the students’ found that 45—15,allgwed them to participate in-Scouts and
\ [ . S

- % | -
Sixty-one and five tenths

4

after-school sports, music and dancing lessons.
(61.5) percent found.that 45;}5 alloved. them to use the ﬁublic library as

“ -

often as they Iiked. F%§ty-two and six tenths (52.6) percent were able

to schedule vacation {trips with their family on the 45-15 schedule. But
. . e . ’ . . ) i ’ ¥

14 \




TABLE 9 - -13-

_SCHooL. vis | wo - | Egg;T nﬁsggﬁsn5. TOTAL _
lot1amd 41.7 45.4 | 6:0- | .9 .00
Plaza 43.1; 1 51;8 4.8 1 .(; 7 100
|windsor 0nks 50.3 44.51 i 2.47 .76 100

HWindsor VWoads

48.3 |, 47.7 | 3.3 .| .6 i 100

Average

4.3 | 4.7 | 45 | 3%

-

*

-

Table 9 -=-- Statement to which response was

given: "Do you like having 4 three-week’

vacations during the year instead of one
long vacation: in the summer?",

Data presentaed by percent of each school
responding in each category.
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T TABLE 10 o e
- ) ' ’ ’ - DON'T NO
_ SCHooL | wEs NO__ | ¥now |RESPONSE| TOTAL
ol land 1 565 | 39.8 {37 | .0 100 .
Plaza 52,2 { 38.2 [ 9.6 | .o | 100
Windsor Oaks S 541 ) 39.2 | 6.1 - .6 - 100
p - - - - = - }
IWindsor Woods 5.1 +42.3 6.6 1 -0 100 -
laverage {531 | s0.1 ] 667 | .1
/ . !
Table 10 - Statemext to which respouse was
: given: "Do the three-week vacations keep you
from getting tired of sch'ool'?!i.
? Data presented by percent of cach s¢hool
responding in cach -category.
g o ' 3
g
‘ >
1
T 16 |
-4
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TABLE 11 . .15~
DON'T’ NO .
SCHOOL CYES NO KNOW  {RESPONSE! TOTAL
. [ . R .
]lo].]land 66.7 23.6 8. 8 ~ ) 99 s 100
_|P1aza 61.4 | 29.5 | 9.2 L0 | 100
Windsor Oaks * 63.0 27.6 | 9.4 0. 100
|Windsor Woods .- 79.8 4.8 [ 5.1°° .3 | 100
Average 69.1 22,9 | 7.8 3" .
- //) -
] // .
‘ Table 11 =-; Statement to which responsc was

given: "When you return to school from your
vacation, do you remember the material you
learned before your break?".

~

-

1
Data presented by percent of each school
responding in each categorv. ’ .

»

17
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TABLE 12 . 16—
i ,
i DON'T NO-
o SCHOOL . n : ) .
LS00 - YES | - NO- | KNOW _ [RFSPONSE| TOTAL
liold and ] w35 3.7 | 213 | .5 100
Plaza 35,9 | 36.3 | 27.5 4 100. -
|Hndsor Oaks 43,6 | 30.4 | 26.0, .0 100
Windsor Woods 55.3 | 35:.0 | 9.7 | .0 | 100"
Average 45.6 | 34.4 19.8 ‘ 02
.\ Al - - - -
hy . . s
a Table 1l2+-~ Statement to which response was
Y. given: "Does your teacher spend a long time
B after each vacation going over things you
- \ ‘have had before?",

P

el

LY

Data presented by percent of each school
responding in each category.

e -
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TABLE 13 . -17-
e ' T
‘ DON'T NO
i g .
SclooL YIS X0 | xuow  |RESPONSE| TOTAL .
|Ho13and 38.9 46.3 o *13.9 .9 100
Plaza - 37.5 50.2 |° 12.0 A 100
Mhdsor Onks 33.] 5b.8 ©16.0 .0 109
Windsor Weods 43.5 42,6 13.3 .6 100
Avérage 39,0 46.9 | 13,6 .5
Table 13- --- Statement to which fesponse was.
given: "Do you think having vacations sc cften
helps you concentrate on your school work?". .
‘ ! . .
Data presented by percent of each school responding
. in each categoxy.
3
(:’ AN ‘
-

19




TABLE 14

' ~18-
SCHOOL . DON'T o
_ YES N0 KNOW RESPONSE| . TOTAL |
Ho11and 56.0 36.1 | 6.5 1.4 100
Plaza- 60.2 34,3 {.5.2 A4 ~ 100
Windsor Orks 63.5 24.9 6.6 .0 100"
Windsor Woods 55,9 40,2 3.9 .0 100
Averagc 59.3 3h39' 5.3 A

"\

»

Table 14 --- Statement to which respense was

given:

"'po you like being in classes with

students who arc both. older and younger than

you?",

<

~

- Pata presented by percent of each school
responding in each category. ’

v

/.
d
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., hegative effects occurred too. Fifty-one and -seven

‘were not able to use the school .library as often as

seven and seven tenths (57.7) percent were not able

tenths (51.?) percent
they wanted. Fifty~-

to do -the "things-they

A

liked". Scventy-eight (78) percent did wot like to go to school in,the

summer, (Tables 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20).
. Perhaps a most important discovery was the fact that more students

than not felt they were not learning any more under the 45-15 program

than they did under the traditional school schedule (Table 21).

T
\ .
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TABLE 15 -20-
DON'T RO
SCHOOL YES NO KNOW RESPONSE| TOTAL

Holland 67.1 16.2 15.7 9 100
- },szza, 59'0 - 20'3 . 20'7 '0 : 100
Windsor Oaks 67.4 16.6 | 15.5 »6 100
Windgor Woods 71.6; | 17.8 10.0 .6 100
fverage 66.6 |-17.9 | 15.0. | .5

L)

" Table 15 -- Statement to which response was
given: '"Does the 45-15 program allow you to
take part in special programs such as Scouts,
after-school sports, or music and dancing
lessons?" )

AData'ﬁresented,by pg%cenﬁ of each school
responding ig each cdtegory,

<
¥
)




TABLE 16

. . s -21~-
‘ 1'.# - - - -
i - DON'T NO .
SCHOOL : s ¥ .
- 0 e YES {QO KNOW _ IRESPONSE]  TOTAL,
H 50.9 28.7 20,4 .0 100
Holland ' -
P]‘aza ‘[‘8706 3003 A+ ’1909 ‘102 100
- ‘Jindsor 0:‘]:5 67.4 17.% - 14.9 - 06‘ N 100
Eﬁndsor-ﬁoods i 74.9 "16.9 7.6 -6 100
' 61.5 | 23.0 | 14.9 6
Averege .
’ ’ ) 'Table 16 -~ Statement to which response was
-given: Does the 45-15 program allow you.to
. % use the public library as often as you like?
Data presénted by percent of each school
;esponding in each category.
» . )
%
{
1 -

23
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TARLE 17
—_— Y —22- -

. 1 < |powr |° wo L
__ SCHOOL ~_YES RO | KNOW.  |RESPONSE] TOTAL
5 ) 57.4 35.6 5.1 1.9 | 100
Holland - : )
.2 45.0 - | 8.4 G 100 ’
Plaza 46 . ' > ' .
: 51.4 | 42.0 6.6 |. .0 100
Windsor Oaks
L 55.0 | 39.9 |'4.5° | .6 | 100
Windaor Woods ]
. ‘ -
7 - \ ,7 y
Average 52.6 40.7 |- 6.0 7
. .

" given: '"Does the 45-15 vacation schedule
.+ allow your family to take vacation trips

A}

Table 17 -~ Statement to which response was

together?" -

Data préseuted by percent of each school
responding in each category.




TABLE 18

| -23-
5 - -
DON'T NO
SCHOOL « g )
YES N0 J U3 RESPONSE TOTAL .
4 » ’ )
Ilolland i7.1 '“6?76' 9.7 .0 100
Plaza 21.9 64~5_ 12,7 .8 100
’ ‘ 3.8 7.5 * | 17.7 o | 100
Windsor Oaks ~34' ) B )
Windsor Woods 36.3 50.2 12.7 -9 100
Aﬁcragc 34.8 51.7 13,0 .5 \

A

" Table 18 -- Statement to'which response was

"given: "Doss the 45-15 program allow you to

" use the schoel library as ochn as you like?"

Data presented by percent of cach school
responding in-each category.

Ko

.




TABLE 19

BON'T RO ,
SCHOOL YFS NO KNOW  |RESPONSE| TOTAL
,. L] L] L]
lio) 1and 34.7 55.6 | 6.7 0 | 100
30.3 59.4 8.8 1.6 100
P!azn, 3
; ; -
Windsor Onks 34.3 55.2 9.9 .6 100
33.8 |. 59.2 |7 6.6 o3 100
Windsor Waods . )
Average 33.2 57.7 | 8.5 . .6
- ’ -V’[:. ;-:’-\ N
" Table 19 -- Statement to which response. was

- given: "Does goéing to schéol year-xound allow
you to do the things you like?" )

.

Data presented by percent of each school responding

in each category. :

'k

26
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Data presented by percent of each school respond-

<

< .

ing inr each category.

~

&

»

TABLE 20 ~25-
o ) DON'T NO . .
SCHOOL YES NO_. | KNOW _ |RESPONSE| TOTAL—
' . 78.2 5.1 | .5 | "100(
Holland 16 2 L C/
, ‘ 12. 82.9 3.6 1.2 '] 100 \
Plaza A712 4 at Ctee .
’ | . 77.3 3.3 6, | 100 -
Windsor Ocks .18 87 ‘ .
1ot 20.5 | 74.6 | 4.5 3 100 -
Windsor Woods . . 1
Average 17.2 '78.0- | -4.2 .6
. Table 20 -- Statement to, which response was
given: Do you llke going to school in-the
summer?! .




. R .
- ' ’ . r  TABLE 21
. Yo . i =26-
wrnar. . N . [ DON'T, NO \ —
. SCHO0L YES N0 | Kiow-, [RESPONSE| TOTAR
d.‘ t ) - T ) 7 7 e '
- |flol1and , - 36.1 16,3 15.7 1.2 . lqp,
. » [ )
Plaza 3§?7 16,2 ‘f”lg.7 N 100
.' 9' 2 L2
|Hindsor- Ocks 37,0 | 9.8 0.4 | 2 100
. ) '1 ' 4 . 1 .2 o . ]
Windsor Woods- 38 T i7 g ! 4 3 100
Ny . . )]
Average > 37.1 45.5 16.3 1.1
- - y —
.Table 21 -- Statemernt to which response was
given: . "Do you think the 45-15 program helps
you learn more material than you learned under -
the.regular Scptember to June school yeart™
Data presented by percent of each.scﬁocl
responding in each category.
i
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Teachcr’%urvey. : s -

’

‘Affective Nature of Teacher Attitude -
S ®- ’

. .
The attitudes of 45-15 teachers toward the yearsround school schedule

vere found to be overvhelmingly positive. Sixty-five (65) percent of the
. ' . . . i
*teachers indicated that their attitude was positive when they learned the -

" 45-15 program was going to be tried in Virginia Beach Schools. Eighty-six’
{86) percent liked teaching in the 45-15 program at the time they answered

the épcstionqaire and at least sixty~s¢ven (67) percent would like to
. ' .
continue to teach in a-45-15 school beyond the pilot-testing phase even
. , . ‘ -
~ - ’ \ .
.. if funde were available to-building additional elassrooniz (Sec Questions 1,

¥

2, 192, and 205.‘
Nature of TeachcffAttitude Towafd'
.Educational Benefits of 45-15 Program ‘ - %
To determine why teachers wérc so supportive of the 45-15 p?ograh
several areas relative to teaching were analyzed. By and large, teachers
indicated that yeaf=round,s9hools had»éositivg,advantagcs in—educaﬁing
children. As compared to- the tradigional nine-month schedule, the 45-15

3 - t w g M - *
program was judged as improving student learning in language arts, arth-

. PR S g e e =
matic, Social studies and science and increasing studeint attention span-

(See Questions 4 and 7). The threce-weeck vacations were also viewed as
bencficial to students and teachers in terms of decreasing teacher and
student fatigue, decreasing review time after vacation breaks, and .

facilitating tcacher and student perfprmance (Sce Questions 5 and 6).

~®
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‘also indicated that although' they were still able to meet family respon-

98-

bEs

Roughly, Seyenty-six—(YG) percent of the teachers felt positive toward

45-15 when considering the availability of teaching materials and the
g e - .
accessibility of library services and othér community resources to
. ,

students (See Questions 14 and 15).

One of the very few aspects of 45-15 that rececived a ﬁcgative or

. (3

. { , . . ..
‘a. more neutral reception from the teachers was the consideration of
P t )

additional tasks the 45-15 situation created for teachers, Teachers- ‘

Ji ,
tended to be less than positive about the effects of 45-15 when “they

< -

‘considered the amount of time required to plan lessons, preparec student
(. - .

réport cards and other reports, and to attend conferences.

Teachers
1} -

.

sibilities under th€/45-15 plan, they had less time available to continue

- [
A Y

their graduate eduéatibn'(Seé Questions 9, 11, 12, and 13).
Perhaps it might be assumed that the weak point in 45-15 for the

teachers and the cause of all their additional work was the multi-age,

multi-grade classroom groupings. These groupings were, not viewed to be

L3
- w - *

beneficial to--the learning performance or behavior of either the younger

or older child in'the classroom, and they seemed to increase the teacher's
time for lesson planning and préparation (See Questions 8 and 10).

’ - A

When compared with other aspects of @5<15%(£requeht vacations,; availability

of teaching materials and students' resources, -and student attitudes tdward
school and learning (See Question 17))!'the multi=age, multi-grade groupings

were the areas that teachers were negative or’uncertain about. But even

with the misgivings about the multi-age, multi-grade grouping, almost eighty-

N

threc (83) percent of .the teachers felt the 45-15 program wag successful in

- . .

educating childreén (See Questijon 16).:

- .
s Q -
. ' * [N

’
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M - SUMMARY. OF TEACHER bHHHchm DCMmHHOZZWme . o {
| : ey . :
] . : T g .
u - QUESTIONS . . PERCENT RESPONDING IN EACH CATEGORY FOR, EACH QUESTION . =~
H . Extremely. Moderately . Moderately Extremely No” . i

Negative Negative ' Uncertain Positive Positive Response Total

-How did you feel when you learned the S
. 45-15 program would be tested in the . - o ° ‘ \ * : . o
w<wﬁmwnwm Beach school system? 1.4 . 3.5 29.9 . 27.8 37.5 .0, 100.00
| How do you feel about teaching in a . . , . . ) )
, 45-15 school? : , 2.8 6.3 . 4.2 . 32.6. . 53.5 .7 100.00
i - - , , . , < , ,
 What are your feelirgs about the _ .
 degree to which teachers were in- . : 4
volved in planning the bUlum vﬁomﬁmﬁo 6.3 15,3 . 40.3 27.1 . 9.0 2.1 100.00
' For each of the mowwoswnm curriculum - ) b
_areas, what are your feclings about the . N - . MM

effects of the 45-15 program,. as com—~ "
pared to the traditional schedule,
on improving student learning?

wt 7 u
2) "language arts 2.8 8.3 . 20.8 . 37.5 1237 4.9 100.CC
b) arithmetic . 1.4 4.9 20.1 36.8 27.1 9.7 . 160.C0_
c) , social studies- . 2.8 6.3 21.5 40.3 15.4 . 9.7 100.0C
, d) science Z.8 . 1.6 - 22.9 37.5 20.1_ 9.0  100.00
In comparison to the traditional three-~ . ~ - T , .
month. summer vacation, how do you feel - - ‘
about .the effects of the frequént three- . : R
week vacatioris on: .
a) teacher performance - - .7 2.8 . 9.7 .. .25.0 54,2 7.6  100.00
b) teacher fatigue- 4.9 12.5 1319 A6.7 41.7 '10.4 100.69
c) student learning performance .7 4,2 7 11.8. 33.3 45.1 4.9 100.0690
d) student fatigue: 4.2 10.4 . ' 8.3 29.2 41.0. 6.9 mHoo.oo
; | \\\p | ,
" . * 4 \\\ Al »
A\
] . ) b °ZA
. - , . |




i 5 Extremely
! . Negative

-

moa do you feel about the 45-15 vmomamﬂ
8:m= you consider the time you must

mvmsa reviewing material mmnnﬁ each

Negative

8.3

Moderately

Moderately
Uncertain ® Positive

36.8

.

nxnﬁmqmww
Positive

No
" Response

Total

@

m:nmmtﬁmmw vacation? 1.4
wu comparison with the traditional
mnnoow schedule, how do you feel about
n:m effects of the 45~15 mnrm&cdm.on T
mncarsn classroon ‘attention 'span

9.0

31.9

~ 4.9

3.5

100.00

160.00

1.4
w“mos do you feel about the effects of the
chna:»mm rulti-grade class grouping on:

]
a) studeat learning performance
for the yourger child

b.N

13.9 45,1

25.0

4.2

3.

10C.00

b)

c)
d)

student
for the
student

younger

learning vQRMOHBNSnm
older child

2%.8

2.8 100, 0D

behavior of the . .
child '

<

iy ~

“ _~ﬁ .
18:8

s

4.9  ~109.00

. . preparation?

|
M
!
|
f
| .
| student behavior of the .
|

100.068

older child .
I ! S

In comparison’with the traditional school
'schedule, how do you feel about the effects
of the 45-15 schedule on the amount of

time the teacher ‘spends on lesson plan-

ning mva vﬁmvmﬁunwouo 9.0

19.4

23.6

160.C0

mHs nodvmtwmos with the traditional
wmn 001 schedule, how do you feel about
lthe effects of the multi-grade group-
ing on teacher lesson planning and

16.0

|
m
|
|
|

"

8.3

5.6

100.00"

IC
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. Extremely ZQQmHman%b . Moderately Extrermely No' .
. . - . . Negative memnwdm - - Uncertain . Positive ' Positive Response Totai

“

11. In comparison with the traditional . ) .
school schedule, how do 'you feel ‘ - L
mmccn the effects of the -45-15
program on your ability to meet ‘ : ;

¥ personal or family ﬁmcvosmvvwwwnwmmo 2.1 . 11.8 . 12,5 . 41.0 28.5 4,2 100.00

12, In nOvaﬁwmos with the traditional ) .
school schedule, how do you feel

atout .the effects of the-45-15 A - 4 . .

program on the availability of . , . .

time for nounwmﬂm to continue ) .
their mﬁnacmnm education? 19.4 34.7 21.5 12,5 . 7.6 4.2 100.00

13, In comparison with the traditional- ‘ 4
school schedule, how do you feel . . oM
about the effacts of the 45-15 pro= ! , ™
gram on the availability of time . . . , ‘
for teachers to perform activities - ‘ , . o
Such as: ) . : .

. a) preparing student report’ 4
cards and other repdrts 9.0. 25,0 . 7.6 - 41.0 . 13.9 3.5
b) attending professional - ) o o -
conferences ‘ . 4,2 18.1 22.9 . 39.6 il.1. _ 4.2 10C. 00
c), scheduling conferences o , . , , o B
with students . 2.8 16.7 , 9.7- 47.9 19.4 3.5 10C.00
d) scheduling conferences L o , h
with parents . 4.9 . 10,4 7.6 52,1 . . 21.5 3.5 100.00

100. 00

14, In comparison with the ninawnwonmw ) ’
‘masoow schedule, how do you feel- . :
mwocn the effects of the 45-15
Mvﬁomﬁma on the availability of A ) i ,

-

'teaching materials? ' 4,2 . ww.o, . .7

#
Q
IC
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Sumnmary of Teacher %;nwncmm Questionnaire

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20,

. .

B * ~

. , %
In comparison with th wmnmuwnwost

school schedule, how dgyou-feel
about the effects of the}45+15
program on the moommmwwﬁw%m% of
library services and othegicom-
munity resources to students who

need the Hmmocnomm,wmuuxnomwmw
What are your views zbout thd *
successfulness of the 45-15 %
program in terms of educating Y™
children?

Q“V.a‘

2N
N
In what way do you think.the

45~15 prograw ‘has affected !
student atritudes toward:

a) school
b) 1learning -

do yocu think the
an has affected
nnwncmmnosmnm"

In what way
45-15 progr
cormunity a
a) school.
b) - learning .
row do vou feel about oosnwﬂmwu.
the 45~15 program beyond the pilot-
testing phase?

How would you feel.about ¢ontinuing
the 45-15 program beyond the pilot-
testing phase if you learned that
funds were available to build more
-classrocis? .

-
v

2

mxmnmamww Moderately

Moderately Extremely

No

Negative  Negative Uncertain Positive Positive Response Total

7. 6.3, 10.4 46.5 32.6 3.5  100.00

7 4.9 10.4 40.3 42.4 1.4 100.00
, , &

. . ™M
x F

.0 ° 12.5 . 18.1 54,2 15.3 12.5 100.00

.0 7.6 16.7 56.3 - 19. 4. . 7.6 160. 00

o/ . .
A

2.8 - 18.1 37.5 36.1 3.5 2.1 100.00

1.4 N\ T 11.1 39.6 39.6 6.3 2.1 100.90
3.5 . 9.7 i1.8 23.6. 50.0 1.4 100.09 .

11.1 10.4 o 11.1- 21.5 45,1 .7 109.00

C

Q
‘RJ,
o v

5
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DISCUSSION
An analys?s of the student and teachier attitude -questionnaires
revealed a étrong difference between tqgchcrs and students in their
experiences with the 45-15 program, Teaéhers were almosg in total

support of the benefits and édvantage; of 45-15. Students were more

ambivalent. There was disagreement betwecén teachers and students

concerning the :amount of time teachers had-to spend reviewing material

[y

after each three week vacation. Teachers thought 45-15 degfeased

. v f’ N
reviewing time but studentsffelt their teachers spent a long time re~

.

viewing after each break. There was also disagrecment as to whether

-

the frequent vacations increased thg students' concentration ability:

’ -
Students felt the vacations weré not helpful while teachers felt they
were. -A third disagreement was over the multi-age, multi-grade- groupings,

The students liked being in classes with students older aﬁﬂounger than

themselves, but teachers thought the groupings were less than helpful,
A . . . -

Finally, teachg:s and -students disagreed on the successfulness of 45-15

- ~

in educating students. Teachers thought 45-15 was highly beneficial as

compared to the traditiomal schedule, but students felt they learned .no

-~

more under 45-15 than they learned in a nine month school.

’ PR
A possible reason for the attitudinal.differences could be due to .

1Y

the fact that teachers voluntecrgd to participate in the 45-15 program

o

‘while.students did not. <According to the cognitive dissonance theory

 (Festingér, 1964), once an individual commits himself to a course of

.action, he would be unlikely to find any fault with his decision. In-

- - /
dividuals -do not like to admit they made a mistake. The teachers, by

~




-

<

~

volunteering to work in 45-15, comwitted themselves to a course of

action, By disliking the program, they would be admittiﬂg they made
n

an error. Their strong support of 45-15 concurs with the expectations )

-

of coghitive dissonance. . ) ‘ : .

When®the School Board and School Adwinistration make their decisions

concerning the continuation qf the 45-15 program in Virginia Beach Schools,

- N

they must consider whether the 45-15 plan et its objectives. A'review

of the -attitudes of the individuals most directly affected by the -program
J . . ..

(teachers, students, parents), of course, evaluatés the success of meeting‘
the objectives in a highly “subjective .way, In the present.-study, -students .
and teachers appraised 45-15 on the basis of .their oim experiénces, ’ -

prejudices and special interests. Teachers and students reséonded dif-
fereﬁtly'to the beneficial effects of 45-15. Teachers felt the pilot

experience met the desired objectives; students did not. Even recognizing

thdat the attitudes are not objective, the School Board nust be .concerned

aﬁdut the faiét that students did not like 45-15 and did not feel the piloet

successfully created all the educational benefits that were hoped for. It
would be disconcerting to find that two of the basit components og/kS—ISJ

+ (the multi-grade, multi-age classroom groupings and the frequent short

vacations) vere, viewed by either the teachers or the students as distracting:

Yet, the teachers. objected to the multi-groupings.and the students were

N -

Bothered?by the fchpént vacations. Furthermore, students found that many

aspects of thcir:pefsonar life were dltércd by their new schop} schedule, - %
- 1

i

|

~

“affected by the program ii/iﬁtiiiigé;,// . I .-

The question of the successfulness of 4%:if/f2/£he eyes of the people miost

L4 -




- [
By
»
3

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

1f the theory 'of cognitive dissonance can be used to -explain the
. ‘ '

acceptance of 45-15 by teachers who volunteéred to-participate in the

program, will future teachers who are not volunteers rate'45-15 in the

+
same manner as these pilot teachers or in the same manner as these pilot :
) .
students who also- did not volunteer to participate inm the program?
, .
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TABLE 22

[ - "'38'
pon'tr | MO :
. SCHOOL | N o
: : oL YES o | kxow  |rEsrossel  TOTAL

* 35.6 | 38.9 25.0 .| . 100

Holland J 5 )

Plx’l?.{i 3705 . 3705; ‘ ?-5. l . A.O .1(')0
{Windsor Woods 4.8 | 40.5 | 18.7 0. | 100
laverage 37,7 | 37.2 | 2.9 2 .

e
=

¥

-

Table 22 -~ Statement to which response was
"given: "Do you think going to a year-round

cchool ‘affects how students in your class-
room behave?" .

o d -7 -

Data prg.sén;ed by perceat of each ‘s¢hool
responding in’each category.




TABLE. 23 ~

' .
y B «39~
N N
' ) DON'T" | MO
L SCHO0OL 1 « Ly
o L - - YES NO . KNOW RESPONSE TOTAL
" Hielland. - 36.6 37.5 23.1 2.8 100 b
Tore 33.1 37.1 27.5 2.4 | -100
* |Plaza 3 A .
lindsor Oaks 29.8 | 34,3 735.} ,'.6 IOQ '
{ Windsor Wonds . be1 733 75 21.8 6 100
s . ) -
Average " 3700 | 35.4 | 26,0 | A5 |
Table 23 -—- Statement to- which  response was
"given: '"Do you think going ‘to‘a yeéar-round
-6chool ,affects how students in your school
. }?ehav,e""
! Pata presented by percent of each school
. responding in each -category.
" ’ e
. . ' 7
. ' ¢ AN
* .“ .
) A
194 [ -




TABLE 24

=40-
4 .
: DON'T NO
SCHOOL ' ; '
- YES 7N0 N RESPOMSE | TOTAL
&= . N . - R - N
Holland 42,1 7f4‘ 7 49.5 .97 100
' : i _ _
Plaza 33.9 10.07 53.8 2.4 100
Wlndsol‘ :Of‘i{S ) 33.7 1. 6"1 A 60;2 '0 100
Wihdsor Voods 13.3 6.9 a 78.9 '? 100
* |Average 28.7 7.7 62.5 1.1
' 1 _Table 24 -- Statemernt to which xesponse was
given:- "Does your teacher 'like the 45-15
. program?”
Data presented by percent of each school ~

responding in each category.




TABLE 25 ' !

¢ "

< 4l
o : DON'T | NO
SCHOOL . 3 :
- Y];S RO KNOW R!?SPONSE . TOTAL
Ho]l:md 44,9 38.9 . 1]1.6 - 4.6 100 '
1., 33.1 4.6 20.7 | 1.6 100
Plaza - . _
[ ] . i » i E - N
Viindcor. oaks 5.9 ' 39.8 | 13.3 | L1 | 100,
Windscor Veods 43.0 1, 37.2 _17'8 -0 . 100
Average 42.1 39.9 © 16.3 1.6 100
Table 25 ~- Statement to which response was
X @glven: "Do your mother and father like the
qugram?_" )
Data presented by .percent of each school
. responding in each category.

43 .
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